Messages for Remittance Advices dated April 11, 2024 – April 18, 2024
	TO: transportation providers
	RE: Additional Origin/Destination Modifiers Available for A0427 and A0429

	Effective retroactively to 2/1/2024 the following origin/destination modifiers are billable with A0427 and A0429:

EH - FROM RES FAC TO HOSPITAL

GH - FROM HOS DIALYSIS TO HOSPITAL

HH - FROM HOSPITAL TO HOSPITAL

HI - FROM HOSPITAL TO TRANSFER

PI - FROM MD OFFICE TO TRANSFER

RI - FROM RESIDENCE TO TRANSFER

SH - FROM SCN OF ACCIDENT TO HOSPITAL

Providers may begin to rebill using all appropriate modifiers starting 4/5/2024. Refer to revised Official Notice ON-002-24 for the complete list of applicable modifiers.

	TO: Physician and Independent Radiology providers
	RE: PA Required on A9513

	There was a system error noted for procedure code A9513 (LUTETIUM LU 177 DOTATAT THER), Prior Authorization (PA) is required under the Radiology Contract. Claims analysis will be completed for claims within the timely filing deadline.

	TO: all providers
	RE: New PWK Segment Requirement for 837P and 837I Fee-For-Service Non-COBA Medicare Crossover Claims

	Beginning April 2, 2024, 837P and 837I Fee-For-Service Non-COBA Medicare Crossover claims will require the PWK segment to be submitted at the header. Failure to submit at the header will result in a claim denial. The specific information required is PWK01 (Attachment Report Type Code Value) =EB and the PWK02 (Attachment Transmission Code Value)=AA. For additional information, refer to the 2300 Claim Information loop for the PWK segment in the updated Companion Guides.


Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211. Remittance Advices can be found using Search Payment History on the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Portal at https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/armedicaid/provider/Home/tabid/135/Default.aspx.
